carry-forward limits
cash taxes to 2021

• Annual cash
interest expected to
decline by $67MM3

post IPO

• $380MM NOL
carry-forward limits
cash taxes to 2021

(1) YTD'17 as presented excludes the Sovitec acquisition of $42MM
(2) Pro Forma results for 2016 reflect pro forma adjustments to give effect to the Business Combination
(3) After the August 2017 term loan repricing and redemption of $446MM of Senior Unsecured Notes (due 2022) with net proceeds from IPO

2017 2016
($ in millions) Actual Pro Forma 2 Variance

Cash Flow from Operations before Interest and Tax  249.6  199.0  50.6

Less:
Cash paid for taxes  (21.0) (14.8) (6.2)
Cash paid for interest  (118.8) (105.5) (13.3)

Cash Flow from Operations  109.8  78.7  31.1

Less:
Purchases of property, plant and equipment  (90.2) (106.4) 16.2

Free Cash Flow 1 19.6  (27.7) 47.3

Cash (at period end)  68.8  71.9  (3.1)

Debt and Liquidity

10

Capitalization Net Debt to Adjusted EBITDA

(1) After giving effect to the closing of our initial public offering and redemption of $446MM of Senior Unsecured Notes (due May 2022) with
proceeds therefrom

5.95

4.94

Q3'17
Actual

Q3'17
Pro Forma (1)

(in millions)  Q3 2017  Pro forma 1

Cash  68.8  68.8

Debt:
ABL  35.0  35.0
Senior Secured Term Loan Facilities  1,249.9  1,249.9
Senior Secured Notes  625.0  625.0
Unsecured Floating Notes  525.0  78.8
Unsecured Notes  200.0  200.0
Other Debt  68.2  68.2

Total Debt  2,703.1  2,256.9
Stockholders Equity  1,076.0  1,076.0
Non‐controlling Interest  4.9  4.9
Total Capitalization  3,784.0  3,337.8

Available Liquidity  209.4  209.4

Full Year 2017 Guidance

11(1) The weighted average diluted shares for Q4 2017 is estimated to be 133.8 million

($ in millions)

Net Sales (including Zeolyst JV) $1,585 ‐ $1,605

Adjusted EBITDA $447 ‐ $453

Depreciation $120 ‐ $125

Amortization $53 ‐ $55

Interest Expense $176 ‐ $178

Capital Expenditures $140 ‐ $150

Weighted Average Diluted Shares1 108.8 million

Appendix

13

Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures

Historical Pro Forma

(in millions) 2017 2016 2017 2016
Reconciliation of net loss to Adjusted EBITDA
Net loss attributable to PQ Group Holdings Inc. and Subsidiaries (3.4)$   (10.0)$   (7.4)$   (57.4)$

Benefit for income taxes 5.2   (3.5)   5.3   42.3
Interest expense, net 49.1   48.6   144.0   142.6
Depreciation and amortization 45.9   43.6   129.1   123.2

EBITDA 96.8   78.7   271.0   250.7
Joint venture depreciation, amortization and interest (a) 2.6   2.7   8.1   7.9
Amortization of investment in affiliate step-up(b) 1.7   12.3   6.9   15.3
Amortization of inventory step-up(c) -   5.8   0.9   5.8
Debt extinguishment costs 0.5   -   0.5   -
Net loss on asset disposals (d) 3.5   0.6   6.4   2.9
Foreign currency exchange gain (loss) (e) 5.3   3.2   21.6   1.0
Non-cash revaluation of inventory, including LIFO 0.8   0.3   3.2   0.8
Management advisory fees (f) 1.3   1.3   3.8   4.0
Transaction related costs (g) 1.0   1.7   5.3   5.3
Equity-based and other non-cash compensation 1.0   1.1   3.9   4.4
Restructuring, integration and business optimization expense (h) 5.0   2.8   8.0   16.2
Defined benefit plan pension cost(i) 0.8   1.2   2.2   4.0
Other (j) (0.4)   1.9   2.1   3.2

Adjusted EBITDA 1 119.9$   113.6$   343.9$   321.5$

Three months ended
September 30,

Nine months ended
September 30,

(1) For purposes of calculations under the covenants included in our credit agreements, Adjusted EBITDA also includes adjustments for
expected cost savings and synergies initiatives associated with acquisitions and restructurings, which for the nine months ended
September 30, 2017 included (i) $7.3 million related to the Sovitec acquisition, and (ii) $13.5 million of cost savings associated with
completed projects that are expected to be realized over the next 18 months.

14Note:  The adjustments to net loss attributable to PQ Group Holdings Inc. are shown net of applicable tax rates